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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

Figures in Rand Note(s) 2021 2020
Restated*
Assets
Current Assets
Inventories 11 68,085,703 60,509,048
Current portion of long term receivables 7 7,519,901 4,588,726
Operating lease asset 8 3,468,348 3,493,101
Other receivables from exchange transactions 12 9,066,327 41,450,431
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 13 59,367,438 36,908,593
VAT receivable 14 83,691,996 88,515,997
Receivables from exchange transactions 15 93,100,113 89,217,487
Investments 10 250,000,000 250,000,000
Deposits 2,815,696 2,396,114
Cash and cash equivalents 16 94,565,436 320,485,326
671,680,958 897,564,823
Non-Current Assets
Investment property 4 26,095,033 25,417,439
Property, plant and equipment 5  7,165,341,550 6,713,255,041
Intangible assets 6 17,660,031 9,621,613
Long term receivables 7 5,035,860 5,240,108
7,215,032,474 6,753,534,201
Total Assets 7,886,713,432 7,651,099,024
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Long term liabilities 18 39,935,163 28,553,623
Finance lease obligation 17 3,369,833 4,153,687
Payables from exchange transactions 21 385,650,267 282,313,686
Payables from non-exchange transactions 22 1,434,412 671,374
Consumer deposits 23 77,131,364 75,333,865
Employee benefit obligation 9 3,506,001 3,582,000
Provisions 19 769,692 1,615,821
Long service awards 20 3,536,000 1,971,006
515,332,732 398,195,062
Non-Current Liabilities
Long term liabilities 18 420,361,263 468,166,805
Finance lease obligation 17 - 3,753,703
Employee benefit obligation 9 111,674,000 98,020,001
Provisions di 19 35,490,987 22,211,202
Long service awards 20 24,917,000 23,796,994
592,443,250 615,948,705

Total Liabilities
Net Assets

Accumulated surplus
Total Net Assets

1,107,775,982

1,014,143,767

6,778,937,450

6,636,955,257

6,778,937,450
6,778,937,450

6,636,955,257
6,636,955,257

* See Note 2 & 53



Steve Tshwete Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Financial Performance

Figures in Rand Note(s) 2021 2020
Restated*
Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Service charges 25 962,464,630 933,361,539
Sales of goods and rendering of services 8,283,087 9,593,919
Rental of facilities and equipment 26 17,653,529 17,754,826
Interest received - trading 30 3,296,884 3,197,403
Income from agency services 28 31,009,887 25,791,907
Licences and permits 29 6,978,479 5512877
Operating income 31 50,158,702 44,394,042
Investment revenue 32 19,906,215 43,461,474

Total revenue from exchange transactions

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Taxation revenue
Property rates
Interest received - trading

Transfer revenue

Transfers and subsidies

Public contributions and donations
Fines, penalties and forfeits

Total revenue from non-exchange transactions
Total revenue

Expenditure

Employee related costs
Remuneration of councillors
Administration

Depreciation and amortisation
Impairment of assets

Finance costs

Rentals

Bad debts written off

Bulk purchases

Contracted services

Transfers and subsidies paid
Loss on disposal of assets and liabilities
Inventory consumed
Inventories losses/write-downs
Operational costs

Total expenditure
Surplus (deficit) for the years

33
30

35
36
27

24

37
38

39
40
41

47
42
43
34

44

1,099,751,413

1,083,067,987

428,628,643
3,084,575

422,470,902
41,921,336
36,174,618

401,926,718
3,033,633

297,660,356
9,918,314
17,820,260

932,280,074

730,359,281

2,032,031,487

1,813,427,268

(649,857,201)
(23,201,104)
(381,486)
(202,065,474)
(37,629,948)
(983,749)
(40,327,167)
(552,032,000)
(200,513,993)
(2,342,339)
(16,724,408)
(67,582,157)

(96,213,407)

(584,092,584)
(23,562,355)

(199,141,860)
(99,265,941)
(35,485,064)

(393,897)
(11,501,799)
(505,150,089)
(207,614,870)
(1,739,025)
(68,990,476)
(44,428)
(84,062,760)

(1,889,854,433)(1,821,045,148)

142,177,054

(7,617,880)

* See Note 2 & 53
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Figures in Rand

Accumulated Total net
surplus assets

Opening balance as previously reported
Adjustments
Prior year adjustments

Balance at 01 July 2019 as restated*
Changes in net assets
Surplus for the years

Total changes

Restated* Balance at 01 July 2020
Changes in net assets
Surplus for the years

Total changes
Balance at 30 June 2021

6,650,817,5627 6,650,817,527

(6,.244,390)  (6,244,390)

6,644,573,137 6,644,573,137

(7,617,880) (7,617,880)

(7,617,880) (7,617,880)

6,636,760,396 6,636,760,396

142,177,054 142,177,054

142,177,054 142,177,054

6,778,937,450 6,778,937,450

* See Note 2 & 53
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Cash Flow Statement

Figures in Rand

Note(s)

2021

2020
Restated”

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts

Sale of goods and services

Grants received and public contributions
Interest income

Other operating income

Payments

Cash paid to employees and councillors
Suppliers

Finance costs

Grants paid

Net cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment

Proceeds / (loss) from sale of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of other intangible assets

Movement in long term receivable

Proceeds from investments

Payment of deposits

Net cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Raisng of long term liabilities
Finance lease payments
Repayment of long term loans

Net cash flows from financing activities

Net increasel/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

48

[o) B> RS IS,

16

1,539,633,999 1,308,291,668

424,331,840
24,970,419
7,348,200

297,660,356
49,692,489

1,096,285,458 1,655,644,513

(655,041,873)
(869,310,094)
(33,994,840)
(2,342,339)

(590,536,953)
(864,938,712)
(31,558,636)
(1,739,025)

(1,560,689,146)1,488,773,326)

435,596,312

166,871,187

(634,341,267)
5,735,327
(9,214,619)

(419,582)

(456,179,872)

(765,032)

(2,652,082)
200,000,000

(638,240,141)

(259,596,986)

(4,537,554)
(37,267,7486)

175,549,713
(4,085,995)

(41,805,300)

171,463,718

(244,449,129)
320,485,326

78,737,919
241,747 407

94,565,436

320,485,326

* See Note 2 & 53
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual A’hounts
Budget on Cash Basis "

Approved Adjustments  Final Budget /Actual amounts*“*Difference , Reference
budget on.cotmparable between final /
" \g,.basis e budget and
Figures in Rand _FUmg, ‘actualy, pr,

oy Ole;
Statement of Financial Performance N
Revenue

Revenue from exchange

transactions

Service charges 981,190,000 2,620,115 983,810,115 062,464,630 (21,345,485) No additional

revenue was
identified from
data cleansing
process.

Sale of goods and rendering of 11,152,120 (1,806,000) 9,346,120 8,283,087  (1,063,033) Less revenue

services ; from sale of
goods and

services
realised than
budgeted for.

Rental of facilities and equipment 18,463,951 (591,192) 17,872,789 17,653,529 (219,230) Less revenue

realised from
the renting out
of facilities and
equipments
than budgeted
for.
Interest received - trading 3,369,022 4,970 3,373,992 3,296,884 (77,108)
Income from agency services 23,605,180 2,394,820 26,000,000 31,009,887 5,009,887 More revenue
realised from
licensing of
vehicles.

Licences and permits 9,627,610 (2,280,000) 7,347,610 6,978,479 (369,131)

Operating income 22,071,848 3.177,349  25,249197 50158702 24,909,505 Dye to sale of
erven and
increased
insurance
claims than

budgeted for.

Investment revenue 38,530,857 (1,000,000) 37,530,857 19,906,215 (17,624,642) | ess revenue

was realised
from investing
activities than
budgeted for.

Total revenue from exchange 1,108,010,588 2,520,062 1,110,530,650 1,099,751,413  (10,779,237)
transactions

Revenue from non-exchange
transactions

Taxation revenue
Property rates 418,502,119 105 418,502,224 428628643 10,126,419 |mprovement in
the accuracy of
the billing
system.
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts

Budget on Cash Basis

Approved Adjustments  Final Budget Actual amounts Difference Reference
budget on comparable between final
basis budget and
Figures in Rand actual
Interest received - trading 3,203,664 (414,000) 2,789,664 3,084,575 294,911 |mprovement in
the revenue
collection
resulting with
decreased
interest on
outstanding
accounts.
Transfer revenue
Transfers and subsidies 358215000 64,866,804 423,081,894 422 470,902 (610,992)
Public contributions and - - - 41,921,336 41,921,336 The
donations municipality
received
donations that
were not
anticipated
during the
budget
process.
Fines, penalties and forfeits 18,409,687 753,100 19,162,787 36,174,618 17,011,831 More traffic
fines were
issued than
anticipated in
budgeting.
Total revenue from non- 798,330,470 65,206,099 863,536,569 932,280,074 68,743,505
exchange transactions
Total revenue 1,906,341,058 67,726,161 1,974,067,219 2,032,031,487 57,964,268

Expenditure
Employee related costs

Remuneration of councillors
Impairment of assets

Depreciation and amortisation

Administration
Finance costs

(633,575,981}

(25.,222,263)

(212,738,040)

(50,000,366)

1,358,789 (632,217,192) (649,857,201)

175

(7,000); , ,{50,007,366)

(25,222,088)

(23,201,104)

(212,738,040) (202,065,474)

(381,486)
(37.629,948)

(17,640,009) The increase is
due to the
movement on
the employee
benefits
processed
during the
year.
2,020,984

10,672,566 There were no
significant
newly found
assets
identified.
(381,486)
12,377,418 More finance
cost was
provided during
budgeting
process.
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts

Budget on Cash Basis

Approved Adjustments  Final Budget Actual amounts Difference Reference
budget on comparable between final
basis budget and
Figures in Rand actual
Rentals (4,428,914) 421,957  (4,006,957) (983,749) 3,023,208 |ess operating
rentals
consumed
during the year
than
anticiapted in
budgeting.
Bad debts written off - = - (40,327,167) (40,327,167)
Bulk purchases (552,890,589)  (5,000,000) (557,890,589) (552,032,000) 5,858,589
Transfers and subsidies paid (2,237,750)  (4,885,000) (7,122,750) (2 342 339) 4,780,411
Loss on disposal of assets and - = - (18,724,408) (16,724,408)The variance is
liabilities due to the
movement
processed in
accounting for
assets disposal
process.
Operational costs (173,706,644) (142,267) (173,848,911) (96,213,407) 77,635,504 The variance is
due to the
reduced
spending on
operational
costs in order
to cut
expenditures.
Contracted services (229,301,464) (12,398,268) (241,699,732) (200,513,993) 41,185,739  Reduced
spending on
contracted
services in
order to cut
costs.
Inventory consumed - - - (67,582,157) (67,582,157} |Inventory
. consumed line
was not
seperately
provided for.
Total expenditure (1,884,102,011) (20,651,614)(1,904,753,625)(1,889,854,433) 14,899,192
Surplus before taxation 22,239,047 47,074,547 69,313,594 142,177,054 72,863,460
Actual Amount on Comparable 22,239,047 47,074,547 69,313,594 142,177,054 72,863,460

Basis as Presented in the
Budget and Actual
Comparative Statement

Reconciliation

| Audite

15



Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amoﬁﬁté v

Budget on Cash Basis

Adjustments  Final Budget Actuial amounts’

Approved "Biffere:nce Reference
budget oncomparable (bgtween final 'Ca
basis budgetand, ;
Figures in Rand actual
Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Current Assets
Inventories 62,540,000 - 62,540,000 8,085,703 5,545,703
Long term receivables . - - 7,519,901 7,519,901
Operating lease asset - - - 3,468,348 3,468,348
Other receivables from exchange 163,024,351 (104,924,201) 68,100,150 9,066,327  (49,033,823)
transactions
Receivables from non-exchange - - - 59,367,438 59,367,438
transactions
VAT receivable - : - 83,691,996 83,691,996
Receivables from exchange 70,551,000 - 70,551,000 93100113 22,549,113
transactions
Investments 380,000,000 - 380,000,000 250,000,000 (130,000,000)
Deposits - = - 2,815,696 2,815,696
Cash and cash equivalents 119,095,000 (68,004,000) 51,091,000 04565436 43,474,436
795,210,351 (172,928,201) 622,282,150 671,680,958 49,398,808
Non-Current Assets
Investment property 25,417,000 - 25417,000 26,095,033 678,033
Property, plant and equipment  9,441,982,000 (2,121,066,000) 7,320,916,000 7,165,341,550 (155,574,450)
Intangible assets 17,236,000 - 17,236,000 17,660,031 424,031
Long term receivables = - - 5,935,860 5,935,860
9,484,635,000 (2,121,066,000) 7,363,569,000 7,215,032,474 (148,536,526
Total Assets 10,279,845,351 (2,293,994,201) 7,985,851,150 7,886,713,432 (99,137,718)
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Long term liabilities 25,115,000 7,486,000 32,601,000 39,935,163 7,334,163
Finance lease obligation - - - 3,369,833 3,369,833
Payables from exchange 163,841,000 (72,812,000) 91,029,000 385650266 294,621,266
transactions
Payables from non-exchange - - s 1,434,412 1,434,412
transactions
Consumer deposits 93,481,000 - 93,481,000 77,131,363 (16,349,637)
Employee benefit abligation - - " 3,506,001 3,506,001
Provisions 9,818,164 10,987,396 20,805,560 769,692  (20,035,868)
Long service awards - - 3 3,536,000 3,636,000
292,255,164 (54,338,604) 237,916,560 515,332,730 277,416,170
Non-Current Liabilities
Long term liabilities 542,689,000 - 542,689,000 420,361,263 (122,327,737)
Employee benefit obligation “ = - 111,674,000 111,674,000
Provisions 194,978,000 - 194,978,000  35400,087 (159,487,013)
Long service awards = - - 24,917,000 24,917,000
737,667,000 - 737,667,000 592,443,250 (145,223,750)
Total Liabilities 1,029,922,164  (54,338,604) 975,583,560 1,107,775,980 132,192,420

Net Assets

9,249,923,187 (2,239,655,597) 7,010,267,590 6,778,937,452

(231,330,138)
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts

Budget on Cash Basis

Figures in Rand

Approved Adjustments
budget

Final Budget Actual amounts
on comparable between final

basis

Difference

budget and
actual

Reference

Net Assets

Net Assets Attributable to
Owners of Controlling Entity

Reserves
Accumulated surplus

9,249,923 187 (2,239,655,507) 7,010,267,690 5 778,937,452 (231,330,138)

17



Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Appropriation Statement

Figures in Rand

Original Budget Final Virement Final budget Actual Unauthorised Variance Actual  Actual
budget adjustments adjustments (i.t.0. council outcome outcome outcome
(i.t.0. s28 and budget approved as % of as % of
s31 of the policy) final original
MFMA) budget budget
2021
Financial Performance
Property rates 418,502,000 - 418,502,000 418,502,000 428,628,643 10,126,643 102% 102 %
Service charges 981,191,000 2,619,000 983,810,000 983,810,000 962,464,630 (21,345,370) 98 % 98 %
Investment revenue 38,531,000 (1,000,000) 37,531,000 37,531,000 19,806,215 (17,624,785) 53 % 52 %
Transfers recognised - 232,278,000 32,028,000 264,306,000 264,306,000 267,859,601 3,553,601 101% 115%
operational
Other own revenue 109,902,000 1,240,000 111,142,000 111,142,000 166,964,305 55,822,305 150 % 152 %
Total revenue 1,780,404,000 34,887,000 1,815,291,000 1,815,291,000 1,845,823,394 30,532,394 102% 104 %
(excluding capital
transfers and
contributions})
Employee costs (633,576,000) 1,342,000 (632,234,000) - (632,234,000) (649,857,201) (17,623,201) 103 % 103 %
Remuneration of {25,222,000) - (25,222,000) - (25,222,000) (23,201,104) 2,020,896 92 % 92 %
councillors
Debt impairment {22,177,000) - (22,177,000); (22,177,000) - 22,177,000 - % - %
Depreciation and asset  (212,738,000) - (212,738,000) (212,738,000) (202,065,474 10,672,526 95 % 95 %
impairment
Finance charges (50,000,000) (7,000) (50,007,000) - (50,007,000) (37,629,948) 12,377,052 75 % 75 %
Bulk purchases (552,891,000)  (5,000,000) {557,891,000) - (557,891,000) (552,032,000) 5,859,000 99 % 100 %
Transfers and grants (2,238,000)  (4,885,000)  (7,123,000) - (7,123,000) (2,342,339} 4,780,661 3% 105%
Other expenditure (407,437,000) (12,102,000) (419,539,000) - (419,539,000) (433,050,911) (13,511,911) 103 % 106 %
Total expenditure 11,906,279,000) (20,652,000)1,926,931,000) -(1,926,931,000)1,900,178,977) 26,752,023 99% 100%
Surplus/(Deficit) (125,875,000) 14,235,000 (111,640,000) (111,640,000) (54,355,583) 57,284,417 49 % 43 %
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Appropriation Statement

Figures in Rand

Original Budget Final Shifting of  Virement Final budget Actual Unauthorised Variance Actual  Actual
budget adjustments adjustments funds (i.to. (i.to. council outcome expenditure outcome outcome
(i.t.0. s28 and budget 531 of the approved as % of as % of
s31 of the MFMA) policy) final original
MFMA) budget budget
Transfers recognised - 125,837,000 32,839,000 158,776,000 - 158,776,000 154,611,301 (4,164,699) 7% 123 %

capital

Contributions recognised .
- capital and contributed

assets

- 41,921,336

41,921,336 DIV/0 % DIVI0 %

Surplus (Deficit) after 62,000
capital transfers and
contributions

47,074,000 47,136,000 -

47,136,000 142,177,054 |

95,041,054 302 %229,318 %

Surplus/({Deficit) for the 62,000
year

47,074,000 47,136,000 -

47,136,000 142,177,054

95,041,054 302 %229,318 %

Capital expenditure and funds sources

Total capital expenditure 682,404,000

(20,688,000) 661,716,000 -

661,716,000 654,239,000 [

(7,477,000) 99 % 96 %
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Steve Tshwete Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the years ended 30 June 2021

Appropriation Statement

Figures in Rand

Original Budget Final Shifting of  Virement Final budget Actual Unauthorised Variance Actual
budget adjustments adjustments funds (i.t.o. (i.to. council outcome expenditure outcome outcome
(i.t.0. s28 and budget approved as % of as % of
s31 of the policy) final original
MFMA) budget budget
Cash flows
Net cash from (used) 232,336,000 49,085,000 281,421,000 281,421,000 (281,421,000) -% -%
operating
Net cash from (used) (682,404,000) 13,242,000 (669,162,000) (669,162,000) 669,162,000 - % - %
investing
Net cash from (used) 175,673,000 (2,728,000) 172,945,000 172,945,000 (172,945,000) -% - %
financing
Net increasef/{decrease) (274,395,000) 59,599,000 (214,796,000) (214,796,000} 214,796,000 -% - %
in cash and cash
equivalents
Cash and cash 773,490,000 (127,603,000) 645,887,000 645,887,000 {645,887,000) - % - %

equivalents at the
beginning of the years

Cash and cash 499,095,000 (68,004,000) 431,091,000
equivalents at years end

431,091,000

431,091,000

=%
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